Source: CIHI, 2012b and calculations by the author.

© 2013 Society of Actuaries and Canadian Institute of Actuaries, All Rights Reserved Stephane Levert Consulting Services Inc.
Page 20

Table 5.3: Summary of Projections of Physician Expenditures of Provinces/Territories

Physician Expenditures of Provinces/Territories
(millions of constant 2012 dollars, where applicable)

Expenditures Growth

Annual
Increase Due
to Aging and
Population

Growth

Annual
Increase Due
to Real Cost

Total Annual
Increase

Total Physician
Expenditures of

Provinces/Territories

as a % of
GDP

Historical Pattern from 1996 to 2010 1.8% 3.0% 4.8% 2012 :  29,015  1.7%
Projection Using Historical Real Cost Growth 1.6% 3.0% 4.6% 2037 :  88,404  3.6%
Projection Using Base Scenario 1.5% 1.9% 3.4% 2037 :  67,076  2.7%
Projection Assumption Under Base Scenario  Trend of 2.5% for five years, dropping to 1.0% after 25 years

Sensitivity Testing

Projection Assumptions Tested

Annual
Increase Due
to Aging and
Population

Growth

Annual
Increase Due
to Real Cost

Total Annual
Increase

Total Physician
Expenditures of

Provinces/Territories

as a % of
GDP

Demographic Model
  Optimistic: Low-Growth 1.3% 1.9% 3.1% 2037 :  62,661  2.7%
  Pessimistic: High-Growth 1.8% 1.9% 3.7% 2037 :  71,630  2.7%
Physician Cost
  Optimistic:  -1.0% 1.5% 0.9% 2.4% 2037 :  52,415  2.1%
  Pessimistic: +1.0% 1.6% 2.9% 4.4% 2037 :  85,631  3.5%

Table 5.4 shows the projected physician expenditures of
provinces/territories from 2012 to 2037 under the base
scenario. They grow at an average rate of 3.4 percent per
year, on top of general inflation—1.9 percent due to price
increases and 1.5 percent due to aging and population
growth. This research shows that the combined effects of
aging and population growth vary by province/territory, from
0.9 percent in Newfoundland & Labrador and Yukon to 1.8
percent in Alberta and British Columbia, with a national
average of 1.5 percent, as displayed in Figure 5.3. By
contrast, Drummond uses a c ombined trend factor of 2.0

[…]

Table 6.4: Summary of Projections of Hospital Expenditures of Provinces/Territories

Hospital Expenditures of Provinces/Territories
(millions of constant 2012 dollars, where applicable)

Expenditures Growth

Annual
Increase Due
to Aging and
Population

Growth

Annual
Increase Due
to Real Cost

Total Annual
Increase

Total Hospital
Expenditures of

Provinces/Territories

as a % of
GDP

Historical Pattern from 1996 to 2010 2.2% 1.7% 3.8% 2012 :  53,925  3.2%
Projection Using Historical Real Cost Growth 2.2% 1.7% 3.9% 2037 :  139,774  5.6%
Projection Using Base Scenario 2.2% 1.8% 3.9% 2037 :  141,631  5.7%

Projection Assumption Under Base Scenario

70% compensation—trend of 1.0% for five years, dropping to 0.5% after 25 years
25% supplies, equipment, buildings and grounds—no trend

5% drugs—trend of 3% for 25 years
Innovation—trend of 1.0% for five years, dropping to 0.5% after 25 years

Sensitivity Testing

Projection Assumptions Tested

Annual
Increase Due
to Aging and
Population

Growth

Annual
Increase Due
to Real Cost

Total Annual
Increase

Total Hospital
Expenditures of

Provinces/Territories

as a % of
GDP

Demographic Model
  Optimistic: Low-Growth 1.9% 1.8% 3.7% 2037 :  133,033  5.8%
  Pessimistic: High-Growth 2.4% 1.8% 4.2% 2037 :  150,392  5.6%
Compensation Costs
  Optimistic: -1.0% 2.2% 1.2% 3.4% 2037 :  123,765  5.0%
  Pessimistic: +1.0% 2.2% 2.5% 4.7% 2037 :  169,643  6.9%
Drugs Costs
  Optimistic: -1.0% 2,2% 1.6% 3.8% 2037 :  137,564  5.6%
  Pessimistic: +1.0% 2.2% 1.9% 4.1% 2037 :  146,752  5.9%
Supplies, Equipment, Buildings & Grounds
Costs

  Pessimistic: +1.0% 2.2% 1.9% 4.1% 2037 :  148,012  6.0%
Innovation
  Optimistic: -1.0% 2,2% 1.0% 3.1% 2037 :  116,342  4.7%
  Pessimistic: +1.0% 2.2% 2.8% 5.0% 2037 :  181,280  7.3%

Table 6.5 shows projected hospital expenditures of provinces/territories from 2012 to 2037.

Table 6.5: Projected Hospital Expenditures by Provinces/Territories, 2012 to 2037, Base Scenario (millions of constant 2012 dollars)

Years

N
ew

fo
un

dl
an

d
&

La

br
ad

or

P
rin

ce
 E

dw
ar

d
Is

la
nd

N
ov

a
S

co
tia

N
ew

 B
ru

ns
w

ic
k

Q
ue

be
c

O
nt

ar
io

M
an

ito
ba

S
as

ka
tc

he
w

an

A
lb

er
ta

B
rit

is
h

C
ol

um
bi

a

Y
uk

on

N
or

th
w

es
t

Te
rri

to
rie

s

N
un

av
ut

C
an

ad
a

% of
GDP

2012 1,267 264 1,616 1,444 10,997 18,314 2,307 1,869 8,344 7,137 71 150 146 53,925 3.2%
2013 1,316 278 1,680 1,504 11,455 19,139 2,396 1,928 8,740 7,462 73 159 161 56,292 3.3%

[…]

Table 7.3 summarizes key findings from the projection of “other institutions expenditures” of
provinces/territories and the sensitivities of the assumptions used.

Table 7.3: Summary of Projections of “Other Institutions Expenditures” of Provinces/Territories

“Other Institutions Expenditures” of Provinces/Territories
(millions of constant 2012 dollars, where applicable)

Expenditures Growth

Annual
Increase Due
to Aging and
Population

Growth

Annual
Increase Due
to Real Cost

Total Annual
Increase

Total “Other
Institutions

Expenditures” of
Provinces/Territories

as a % of
GDP

Historical Pattern from 1996 to 2010 1.4% 4.1% 5.5% 2012 :  15,914  1.0%
Projection Using Historical Real Cost Growth 3.4% 4.1% 7.5% 2037 :  97,546  3.9%
Projection Using Base Scenario 3.3% 0.6% 3.9% 2037 :  41,603  1.7%

Projection Assumption Under Base Scenario  75% compensation—trend of 1.0% for five years, dropping to 0.5% after 25 years
25% others—no trend

Sensitivity Testing

Projection Assumptions Tested

Annual
Increase Due
to Aging and
Population

Growth

Annual
Increase Due
to Real Cost

Total Annual
Increase

Total “Other
Institutions

Expenditures” of
Provinces/Territories

as a % of
GDP

Demographic Model
  Optimistic: Low-Growth 3.0% 0.6% 3.6% 2037 :  38,931  1.7%
  Pessimistic: High-Growth 3.6% 0.6% 4.2% 2037 :  44,276  1.7%
Compensation Costs
  Optimistic: -1.0% 3.3% 0.0% 3.3% 2037 :  35,722  1.4%
  Pessimistic: +1.0% 3.3% 1.4% 4.8% 2037 :  50,822  2.1%
Other Costs
  Pessimistic: +1.0% 3.3% 0.8% 4.2% 2037 :  44,051  1.8%

Table 7.4 shows “other institutions expenditures” of provinces/territories. They will grow, on average, at
an annual rate of 3.9 percent—on top of inflation—0.6 percent due to price increases and 3.3 percent due
to aging and population growth.

© 2013 Society of Actuaries and Canadian Institute of Actuaries, All Rights Reserved Stephane Levert Consulting Services Inc.
Page 34

Table 7.4: Projected “Other Institutions Expenditures” of Provinces/Territories, 2012 to 2037, Base Scenario (millions of
constant 2012 dollars)

Years
N

ew
fo

un
dl

an
d

&

La
br

ad
or

[…]

Table 8.3: Summary of Projections of “Other Professionals Expenditures” of Provinces/Territories
“Other Professionals Expenditures” of Provinces/Territories

(millions of constant 2012 dollars, where applicable)

Expenditures Growth

Annual
Increase Due
to Aging and
Population

Growth

Annual
Increase Due
to Real Cost

Total Annual
Increase

Total “Other
professionals

expenditures” of
Provinces/Territories

as a % of
GDP

Historical Pattern from 1996 to 2010 - - 0.1% 2012 :  1,103  0.1%
Projection Using Historical Real Cost Growth - - 0.1% 2037 :  1,131  0.1%
Projection Using Base Scenario 1.7% 1.1% 2.9% 2037 :  2,241  0.1%

Projection Assumption Under Base Scenario
 40% dental—trend of 2.0% for five years, dropping to 1.0% after 25 years
20% vision—trend of 1.0% for five years, dropping to 0.5% after 25 years
40% other—trend of 1.0% for five years, dropping to 0.5% after 25 years

Sensitivity Testing

Projection Assumptions Tested

Annual
Increase Due
to Aging and
Population

Growth

Annual
Increase Due
to Real Cost

Total Annual
Increase

Total “Other
Professionals

Expenditures” of
Provinces/Territories

as a % of
GDP

Demographic Model
  Optimistic: Low-Growth 1.4% 1.1% 2.5% 2037 :  2,046  0.1%
  Pessimistic: High-Growth 2.1% 1.1% 3.2% 2037 :  2,445  0.1%
Dental Care Costs
  Optimistic: -1.0%  1.7% 0.7% 2.4% 2037 :  2,017  0.1%
  Pessimistic: 1.0% 1.8% 1.6% 3.4% 2037 :  2,526  0.1%
Vision Care Costs
  Optimistic:  -1.0% 1.7% 1.0% 2.7% 2037 :  2,169  0.1%
  Pessimistic: +1.0% 1.8% 1.3% 3.1% 2037 :  2,355  0.1%
Other Care Costs
  Optimistic:  -1.0% 1.7% 0.9% 2.6% 2037 :  2,097  0.1%
  Pessimistic: +1.0% 1.8% 1.5% 3.3% 2037 :  2,469  0.1%

Table 8.4 shows projected “other professionals expenditures” of provinces/territories from 2012 to 2037.
They are expected to grow at an annual rate of 2.9 percent on a constant 2012 dollar basis—1.1 percent
due to price increases and 1.7 percent due to aging and population growth.

Table 8.4: Projected “Other Professionals Expenditures” of Provinces/Territories, 2012 to 2037, base scenario (millions
of constant 2012 dollars)

Years

N
ew

fo
un

dl
an

d
&

La

br
ad

or

P
rin

ce
 E

dw
ar

d
Is

la
nd

N
ov

a
S

co
tia

N
ew

 B
ru

ns
w

ic
k

Q
ue

be
c

O
nt

ar
io

M
an

ito
ba

S
as

ka
tc

he
w

an

A
lb

er
ta

B
rit

is
h

C
ol

um
bi

a

Y
uk

on

[…]

constant 2012 dollar basis—3.0 percent due to price increases and 1.6 percent due to aging and
population growth.

Table 9.4 summarizes key findings from the projection of drug expenditures of provinces/territories and
the sensitivities of the assumptions used.

Table 9.4: Summary of Projections of Drug Expenditures of Provinces/Territories

Drug Expenditures of Provinces/Territories
(millions of constant 2012 dollars, where applicable)

Expenditures Growth

Annual
Increase Due
to Aging and
Population

Growth

Annual
Increase Due
to Real Cost

Total Annual
Increase

Total Drug
Expenditures of

Provinces/Territories

as a % of
GDP

Historical Pattern from 1996 to 2010 2.9% 4.3% 7.2% 2012 :  10,677  0.6%
Projection Using Historical Real Cost Growth 1.6% 4.3% 5.9% 2037 :  44,904  1.8%
Projection Using Base Scenario 1.6% 3.0% 4.6% 2037 :  32,818  1.3%
Projection Assumption Under Base Scenario Trend of 3% for 25 years

Sensitivity Testing

Projection Assumptions Tested

Annual
Increase Due
to Aging and
Population

Growth

Annual
Increase Due
to Real Cost

Total Annual
Increase

Total Drug
Expenditures of

Provinces/Territories

as a % of
GDP

Demographic Model
  Optimistic: Low-Growth 1.4% 3.0% 4.4% 2037 :  31,066  1.4%
  Pessimistic: High-Growth 1.8% 3.0% 4.8% 2037 :  34.596  1.3%
Drug Costs
  Optimistic: -1.0% 1.6% 2.0% 3.6% 2037 :  25,715  1.0%
  Pessimistic: +1.0% 1.6% 4.0% 5.6% 2037 :  41,784  1.7%

Table 9.5 shows projected drug expenditures of provinces/territories from 2012 t o 2037. Direct drug
expenditures of the federal government and by social security funds are assumed to grow proportionately
to those of provinces/territories. They are expected to grow at a real rate of 4.6 percent.

The per capita drug expenditures curve from provinces/territories, where the clientele consists mainly of
the poor and the elderly, is most certainly different than that of the private sector (including out-of-pocket
payments by Canadians), covering the working population. Therefore, it is not a reliable basis for

[…]

Other Professionals Expenditures 1,103 1,131 2,241
Drug Expenditures 10,677 44,904 32,818
Other Health Spending 24,318 94,957 48,322
Total Health Care Expenditures 134,952 466,716 315,182
as a % of GDP 8.2% 18.9% 12.7%
as a % of Own-Source Revenues 54% 127% 86%
as a % of Total Available Revenues

 … Using Current CHT
Formula 44% 97% 65%

 … Using New CHT Formula - 103% 69%
Real Rate of Growth - 5.1% 3.5%

Also, as a consequence of population aging, this report suggests that the supply of physicians will need to
increase by at least 46 percent over the next 25 years just to keep up with demand for health care
services.

Sensitivity tests have identified the assumptions that provinces/territories are the most sensitive to. Table
13.3 presents a summary. It shows that the health care projection assumptions that provinces/territories
are the most sensitive to are demographic growth, physician costs, hospital compensation, hospital
innovation and economic productivity.

Table 13.3: Summary of Some Health Care Projection Sensitivity Tests

Assumptions Tested Optimistic/
Pessimistic

Provincial/Territorial Health Care Spending in 2037
millions of $ Rate of growth % of GDP

Base Scenario - 315,182 3.5% 12.7%

Demographics Scenario Low-growth 296,090 3.2% 12.0%
High-growth 334,847 3.7% 13.5%

Physician Costs -1.0% 300,521 3.3% 12.1%
+1.0% 333,737 3.7% 13.5%

Hospital Compensation -1.0% 297,316 3.2% 12.0%
+1.0% 343,194 3.8% 13.9%

Hospital Innovation -1.0% 289,893 3.1% 11.7%
+1.0% 354,831 3.9% 14.3%

Economic Productivity -1.0% 314,731 3.4% 16.6%
+1.0% 315,753 3.5% 9.8%

While health care expenditures are expected to grow at an annual rate of 3.5 percent on a constant dollar
basis, over the next 25 years, total revenues available to provinces/territories will grow at an annual rate
of 1.9 percent assuming that the current CHT formula remains unchanged. Health care expenditures are
then expected to consume about 65 percent of revenues available to provinces/territories in 2037,
representing 86 percent of their own-source revenues. This means that the resources available to
provinces/territories to fund other program expenditures and to pay debt charges will be significantly